

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0294

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

EARNEST B. BYNUM,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE NICHOLAS L. SCOTT, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SHARON K. HALL
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
sharon.hall@ag.iowa.gov

JERRY VANDER SANDEN
Linn County Attorney

MONICA SLAUGHTER
Assistant Linn County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 5 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT..... | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. The District Court Correctly Denied the Defendant’s Untimely Motion for Mistrial Based on the Racial Composition of the Jury Pool..... | 13 |
| II. The District Court Reasonably Exercised its Discretion in Overruling the Defendant’s Motions for Mistrial Based on the Admission of Alleged Bad Acts Evidence..... | 18 |
| A. Reference to Other Incidents. | 22 |
| B. Reference to Prior Calls..... | 26 |
| III. The District Court Reasonably Exercised its Discretion in Overruling the Defendant’s Objection to the Admission of Two Photographs of Firearms Carried by Responding Officers. | 27 |
| IV. The District Court Correctly Rejected the Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instruction Modification. | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |
| REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... | 36 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Duren v. Missouri, 439 U.S. 357 (1979)14

State Cases

Ledezma v. State, 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)13

State v. Castaneda, 621 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2001)21

State v. Fenton, No.17-0154, 2018 WL 3057442
(Iowa Ct. App. June 20, 2018)14

State v. Frei, 831 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2013) 22

State v. Fuller, No.17-1231, 2018 WL 3471096
(Iowa Ct. App. July 18, 2018)..... 34

State v. Graham, No.13-1306, 2014 WL 4629585
(Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 17, 2014) 22

State v. Gully, No.17-0727, 2018 WL 4621552
(Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2018) 21, 25

State v. Hanes, 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010) 25

State v. Henderson, 696 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2005)19

State v. Huser, 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017)..... 14, 19

State v. Huston, 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013)19

State v. Johnson, 604 N.W.2d 669 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999)..... 31, 32

State v. McCoy, 618 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 2000) 34

State v. Most, 578 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)20, 21

State v. Nelson, 791 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 2010) 19, 20, 21

State v. Newell, 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)19, 22

State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)13, 14, 16

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Plaster</i> , 424 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1988)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Putman</i> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 765 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2009)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , No.16-1881, 2017 WL 4315058 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Twigg</i> , No.11-0733, 2012 WL 3590045 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2012)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>State v. Vikel</i> , No.08-0525, 2009 WL 779803 (Iowa Ct. App. March 26, 2009) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> , No.15-1141, 2016 WL 1359051 (Iowa Ct. App. April 6, 2016) | 33 |
| State Statutes | |
| Iowa Code § 718.6(1) | 32, 33, 35 |
| Iowa Code § 724.4(4)(i) | 34 |
| State Rules | |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.401..... | 28 |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.402 | 28 |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 | 20 |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b)..... | 19 |
